

# WARRANTY

## LIMITED WARRANTY STATEMENT

One World Technologies, Inc., d/b/a Techtronics Industries Power Equipment ("TTI") warrants to the original retail purchaser that this RYOBI™ brand outdoor product is free from defect in material and workmanship and agrees to repair or replace, at TTI's, discretion, any defective product free of charge within these time periods from the date of purchase.

- Three years if the product is used for personal, family or household use;
- 90 days, if used for any other purpose, such as commercial or rental.

This warranty extends to the original retail purchaser only and commences on the date of the original retail purchase.

Any part of this product found in the reasonable judgment of TTI to be defective in material or workmanship will be repaired or replaced without charge for parts and labor by an authorized service center for RYOBI™ brand outdoor products (Authorized Ryobi Service Center).

The product, including any defective part, must be returned to an authorized Ryobi service center within the warranty period. The expense of delivering the product to the service center for warranty work and the expense of returning it back to the owner after repair or replacement will be paid by the owner. TTI's responsibility in respect to claims is limited to making the required repairs or replacements and no claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any RYOBI™ brand outdoor product. Proof of purchase will be required by the dealer to substantiate any warranty claim. All warranty work must be performed by an authorized service center.

This warranty is limited to ninety (90) days from the date of original retail purchase for any RYOBI™ brand outdoor product that is used for rental or commercial purposes, or any other income-producing purpose.

This warranty does not cover any product that has been subject to abuse, misuse, neglect, negligence, accident, the effects of corrosion or erosion, or that has been operated in any way contrary to the operating instructions as specified in this operator's manual. This warranty does not apply to any damage to the product that is the result of improper maintenance or to any product that has been altered or modified. The warranty does not extend to repairs made necessary by normal wear or by the use of parts or accessories which are either incompatible with the RYOBI™ brand outdoor product or adversely affect its operation, performance, or durability.

In addition, this warranty does not cover:

Tune-ups – Spark Plugs, Carburetor, Carburetor Adjustments, Ignition, Filters, Oil Change

Wear items – Recoil Starter Rope, Motor Brushes, Alternator Brushes, Cotter Pins, Wheels, a High Pressure Hose,

Spray Wand, Nozzles, Trigger Handle, Supply Hoses, Quick Couplers, Gaskets, Valves, Pistons, Pump Valve Assemblies, O-Rings, Water and Oil Seals, Detergent Tanks.

**IMPORTANT: Some components not covered under this warranty may still be covered by a separate warranty issued by the engine manufacturer. Please see the Engine Manufacturer Warranty (if any) supplied with this product for further details.**

The Company will not pay for repairs or adjustments to the Product, or for any costs or labor, performed without the Company's prior authorization.

TTI reserves the right to change or improve the design of any RYOBI™ brand outdoor product without assuming any obligation to modify any product previously manufactured.

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE STATED WARRANTY PERIOD. ACCORDINGLY, ANY SUCH IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR OTHERWISE, ARE DISCLAIMED IN THEIR ENTIRETY AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE APPROPRIATE THREE-YEAR OR NINETY-DAY WARRANTY PERIOD. TTI'S OBLIGATION UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS STRICTLY AND EXCLUSIVELY LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PARTS AND TTI DOES NOT ASSUME OR AUTHORIZE ANYONE TO ASSUME FOR THEM ANY OTHER OBLIGATION. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. TTI ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR OTHER DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXPENSE OF RETURNING THE PRODUCT TO AN AUTHORIZED RYOBI SERVICE CENTER AND EXPENSE OF DELIVERING IT BACK TO THE OWNER, MECHANIC'S TRAVEL TIME, TELEPHONE OR TELEGRAM CHARGES, RENTAL OF A LIKE PRODUCT DURING THE TIME WARRANTY SERVICE IS BEING PERFORMED, TRAVEL, LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PERSONAL PROPERTY, LOSS OF REVENUE, LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT, LOSS OF TIME, OR INCONVENIENCE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

This warranty applies this Ryobi™ brand outdoor product manufactured by or for TTI and sold in the United States and Canada.

To locate your nearest Authorized Ryobi Service Center, dial 1-800-860-4050.

# GARANTIE

## ÉNONCÉ DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE

One World Technologies, Inc., nom DBA Techtronics Industries Power Equipment (« TTI »), garantit à l'acheteur original que ce produit RYOBI™ est exempt de tous vices de matériaux ou de fabrication et s'engage à réparer ou remplacer gratuitement, à son choix, tout produit s'avérant défectueux au cours des périodes indiquées ci-dessous, à compter de la date d'achat.

- Trois ans sur les produits utilisés par des particuliers ;
- 90 jours sur les produits utilisés à toutes autres fins, telles que les travaux commerciaux et la location.

Cette garantie n'est offerte qu'à l'acheteur original et entre en vigueur à la date de l'achat original.

Toute pièce de ce produit jugée, après évaluation raisonnable par TTI comme présentant des vices de matériaux ou de fabrication, sera réparée ou remplacée, sans facturation pour pièces ou main d'oeuvre par un centre de réparations agréé pour produits d'extérieur de marque RYOBI™ (centre de réparations Ryobi agréé).

Le produit, y compris toutes les pièces défectueuses devront être retournés à un centre de réparations Ryobi agréé, avant expiration de la période de garantie. Les frais d'expédition au centre de réparations pour les travaux sous garantie et de retour au propriétaire du produit seront assumés par le propriétaire. En ce qui concerne les réclamations en garantie, la responsabilité TTI se limitera à la réparation ou au remplacement des produits défectueux et aucune revendication de rupture de garantie ne pourra causer l'annulation ou la résiliation du contrat de vente d'un produit d'extérieur RYOBI™ quel qu'il soit. Une preuve d'achat sera exigée par le centre de réparation, afin de valider toute réclamation au titre de la garantie. Toutes les réparations sous garantie devront être effectuées par un centre de réparations agréé.

La garantie sur tout produit d'extérieur RYOBI™ utilisé pour la location, des travaux commerciaux ou tout autre usage lucratif, sera limitée à quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, à compter de la date d'achat au détail original.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les produits ayant fait l'objet d'un usage abusif ou négligent, d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'un manque d'entretien, ou ayant été impliqués dans un accident, soumis aux effets de la corrosion ou employés de façon contraire aux instructions du manuel d'utilisation. Cette garantie ne couvre ni les dommages aux produits résultant d'un manque d'entretien, ni les produits qui ont été altérés ou modifiés. La garantie exclut les réparations rendues nécessaires par l'usure normale ou l'utilisation de pièces et d'accessoires incompatibles avec ce produit extérieur de marque RYOBI™ ou nuisibles à son bon fonctionnement, ses performances ou sa durabilité.

En outre, la présente garantie exclut:

Les réglages - Bougies, carburateur, réglages du carburateur, allumage, filtres, changement d'huile

L'usure des pièces - corde du lanceur, balais de moteur, balais d'alternateur, goupilles en épingle à cheveux, meules,

tuyau haute pression, lance d'arrosage, buses, poignée à gâchette, tuyaux d'alimentation, raccords rapides, joints, vannes, pistons, ensembles de soupape de pompe, joints toriques, joints d'eau et d'huile, réservoirs de détergent.

**IMPORTANT : Certains composants n'étant pas couverts par cette garantie peuvent être couverts par une garantie distincte émise par le fabricant du moteur. veuillez consulter la garantie du fabricant du moteur (si c'est le cas) fournie avec ce produit pour en savoir plus.**

L'entreprise n'assumera en aucun cas les frais liés à la réparation ou à l'ajustement du produit, ou les coûts associés à des tâches pour lesquelles elle n'a pas donné son consentement.

TTI se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications ou améliorations à tout produit extérieur RYOBI™, sans obligation de modifier les produits fabriqués antérieurement.

LA DURÉE DE TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS EXCÉDER LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE DÉCLARÉE. PAR CONSÉQUENT, TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER OU AUTRES SERONT INVALIDÉES À L'EXPIRATION DE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE APPROPRIÉE DE TROIS ANS OU QUATRE-VINGT-DIX JOURS. LES OBLIGATIONS DE TTI DANS LE CADRE DE CETTE GARANTIE SE LIMITENT EXCLUSIVEMENT À LA RÉPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT DES PIÈCES DÉFECTUEUSES ET TTI N'ASSUME OU N'AUTORISE QUICONQUE À ASSUMER QUELQUE AUTRE OBLIGATION QUE CE SOIT. CERTAINS ÉTATS ET PROVINCES NE PERMETTANT PAS DE LIMITATION DE DURÉE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, LES RESTRICTIONS CI-DESSOUS PEUVENT NE PAS ÊTRE APPLICABLES. TTI DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CE QUI CONCERNE LES DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, LES FRAIS DE RETOUR DE PRODUITS À UN CENTRE DE RÉPARATION RYOBI AGRÉÉ ET DE RENVOI AU PROPRIÉTAIRE, DE DÉPLACEMENT D'UN TECHNICIEN, DE TÉLÉPHONE OU TÉLÉGRAMME, DE LOCATION D'UN PRODUIT SIMILAIRE PENDANT LA DURÉE DES RÉPARATIONS SOUS GARANTIE, DE DÉPLACEMENT, DE PERTES OU DOMMAGES À DES BIENS PERSONNELS, DE MANQUE À GAGNER, DE PERTE D'USAGE DU PRODUIT, DE PERTE DE TEMPS OU DE DÉRANGEMENT. CERTAINS ÉTATS ET PROVINCES NE PERMETTANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS, LES RESTRICTIONS CI-DESSOUS PEUVENT NE PAS ÊTRE APPLICABLES.

Cette garantie donne au consommateur des droits spécifiques, et celui-ci peut bénéficier d'autres droits, qui varient selon les états ou provinces.

Cette garantie couvre tous les produits d'extérieur RYOBI™ fabriqués par TTI vendus aux États-Unis et au Canada.

Pour obtenir l'adresse du centre de réparations Ryobi agréé le plus proche, appeler le 1-800-860-4050.

# GARANTÍA

## DECLARACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA

One World Technologies, Inc., bajo el nombre comercial de Techtronics Industries Power Equipment ("TTI") garantiza al comprador original al menudeo que este producto de la marca RYOBI™ carece de defectos en los materiales y en la mano de obra, y acuerda reparar o reemplazar, a la sola discreción de TTI cualquier producto defectuoso, sin cargo alguno al comprador, dentro de los siguientes períodos de tiempo a partir de la fecha de compra.

- Tres años si los productos se emplean para uso personal, familiar o casero;
- 90 días si el producto se emplea para cualquier otro propósito, como el uso comercial o el de alquiler.

Esta garantía se otorga solamente al comprador original al menudeo, y comienza en la fecha de la compra original al menudeo.

Cualquier parte de este producto TTI que, a juicio razonable de la compañía, tenga defectos en los materiales o en la mano de obra, será reparado o reemplazado por un centro de servicio autorizado de herramientas para uso en el exterior de la marca RYOBI™, sin cargo alguno al comprador por concepto de piezas y mano de obra (Centro de Servicio Autorizado Ryobi).

El producto, incluida toda pieza defectuosa, debe enviarse a un centro de servicio autorizado Ryobi dentro del período de la garantía. El gasto de enviar el producto al centro de servicio para cualquier trabajo cubierto por la garantía, así como el gasto de devolverlo al propietario después de la reparación, correrán por cuenta del propietario. La responsabilidad de TTI con respecto a todo reclamo se limita a las reparaciones o reemplazo del producto, y ningún reclamo de incumplimiento de la garantía será causante de la cancelación o rescisión del contrato de venta de ninguna herramienta de uso en el exterior de la marca RYOBI™. En el establecimiento se requerirá el recibo de compra para respaldar cualquier reclamo al amparo de la garantía. Todo trabajo cubierto en la garantía debe ser realizado por un concesionario de servicio autorizado.

Esta garantía se limita a noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha original de la compra de cualquier herramienta de uso en el exterior de la marca RYOBI™ empleada para propósitos comerciales o de alquiler, o cualquier otro propósito generador de ingresos.

Esta garantía no cubre productos que hayan estado sujetos a maltratos, abusos, negligencia o accidentes, los efectos de la corrosión o la erosión, o que se hayan utilizado de forma contraria a las instrucciones de funcionamiento descritas en el Manual del operador. Esta garantía no se aplica a los daños que sufra el producto como resultado del mantenimiento inadecuado o debido a alteraciones o modificaciones. La garantía no cubre reparaciones necesarias por el desgaste normal o por el uso de las piezas o los accesorios que puedan ser incompatibles con el producto para jardinería RYOBI™ o afectar de forma negativa su funcionamiento, rendimiento o durabilidad.

Además, esta garantía no cubre:

Los afinados: bujías, carburador, ajustes del carburador, encendido, filtros y cambio de aceite.

Piezas desgastadas: cuerda del arrancador retráctil, escobillas del motor, escobillas del alternador, pasadores de chaveta,

ruedas, manguera de alta presión, tubo rociador, boquillas, mango del gatillo, mangueras de abastecimiento, acopladores rápidos, juntas, válvulas, pistones, ensamblajes de válvula de la bomba, juntas tóricas, sellos de agua y aceite, y tanques de detergentes.

**IMPORTANTE: A los componentes que esta garantía no cubra, los podrá cubrir una garantía adicional emitida por el que fabricante del motor. consulte la garantía del fabricante del motor (si la hubiera) que se entregó con el producto para conocer más detalles.**

La Empresa no pagará las reparaciones o los ajustes que se realicen al producto, ni ningún costo ni mano de obra que se lleve a cabo sin la autorización previa de la Empresa.

TTI se reserva el derecho a cambiar o mejorar el diseño de cualquier herramienta para uso en el exterior de la marca RYOBI™ sin asumir ninguna obligación de modificar ningún producto fabricado previamente.

TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS ESTÁN LIMITADAS EN DURACIÓN SEGÚN EL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA DECLARADA. POR CONSIGUIENTE, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUSO LAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN, IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR, O DE CUALQUIER TIPO, PIERDEN TOTALMENTE SU VALIDEZ DESPUÉS DEL VENCIMIENTO DEL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA CORRESPONDIENTE DE TRES AÑOS O NOVENTA DÍAS. DE CONFORMIDAD CON ESTA GARANTÍA, LA OBLIGACIÓN DE TTI SE LIMITA ESTRICTA Y EXCLUSIVAMENTE A LA REPARACIÓN O REPLAZO DE LAS PIEZAS DEFECTUOSAS, Y TTI NO ASUME NINGUNA OTRA OBLIGACIÓN, NI AUTORIZA A NADIE ASUMIRLA A NOMBRE DE DICHA COMPAÑÍA. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES EN CUANTO A LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, POR LO CUAL ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE EN EL CASO DE USTED. TTI NO ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR DAÑOS DIRECTOS, INDIRECTOS O DE NINGÚN OTRO TIPO, COMO EL GASTO DE ENVIAR EL PRODUCTO A UN CENTRO DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO RYOBI Y EL GASTO DE ENVIARLO DE ALLÍ AL PROPIETARIO, EL TIEMPO DE VIAJE DEL MECÁNICO, CARGOS TELEFÓNICOS O TELEGRÁFICOS, ALQUILER DE UN PRODUCTO SUSTITUTO DURANTE EL TIEMPO DE REALIZACIÓN DEL SERVICIO DE LA GARANTÍA, VIAJES, PÉRDIDA O DAÑOS A OBJETOS DE PROPIEDAD PERSONAL, PÉRDIDA DE INGRESOS, PÉRDIDA DEL USO DEL PRODUCTO, PÉRDIDA DE TIEMPO O INCONVENIENTES. EN ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS DIRECTOS O INDIRECTOS, POR LO CUAL ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN O EXCLUSIÓN DESCRITA ARRIBA NO SE APLIQUE EN SU CASO.

Esta garantía le confiere derechos legales específicos, y es posible que usted goce de otros derechos, los cuales pueden variar de estado a estado.

Esta garantía se aplica a todas las herramientas para uso en el exterior de la marca RYOBI™ fabricadas por TTI y vendidos en Estados Unidos y Canadá.

Para encontrar el centro de servicio autorizado Ryobi más cercano a usted, llame al 1-800-860-4050.